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INTRODUCTIONS



INTRODUCTIONS:

Mike Skutack Project Manager, Seattle Public Schools

Paul Wight Project Manager, Seattle Public Schools

Richard Best Director of Capital Projects and Planning, Seattle Public Schools

Tod McBryan Traffic Engineer, Heffron Transportation

Michael McGavock Principal, McGranahan Architects

Mitch Kent Project Manager, McGranahan Architects

Matthew Bissen Project Designer, McGranahan Architects

Brett Santhuff Project Architect, McGranahan Architects



DEPARTURE PROCESS



PURPOSE & INTENT

• Most schools are in single family zone neighborhoods, the land use code does not include a “school 

zone”

• Renovation and additions often will not meet the underlying zoning; therefore the public schools can 

request exemptions, known as departures, from the land use code.

• This committee is an opportunity for neighbors and the surrounding community to give the City 

feedback whether to allow departures.

• The committee can recommend to grant, grant with condition, or deny the requested departures.



COMMITTEE MEMBERS



COMMITTEE ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES
SMC (23.79.008)

A. It shall conduct one or more public meetings within a ninety (90) day period from formation of the 

advisory committee.

B. It shall gather and evaluate public comment.

C. It shall recommend the maximum departure which may be allowed for each development standard 

from which a departure has been requested. Minority reports shall be permitted. The advisory 

committee may not recommend that a standard be made more restrictive unless the restriction is 

necessary as a condition to mitigate the impacts of granting a development standard departure.



EVALUATION CRITERIA - CONSISTENCY
SMC (23.79.008)

Departures shall be evaluated for consistency with the general  objectives and intent of the City's Land 

Use Code, including the rezone evaluation criteria in Chapter 23.34 of the Seattle Municipal Code, to 

ensure that the proposed facility is compatible with the character and use of its surroundings.



EVALUATION CRITERIA - RELATIONSHIP
SMC (23.79.008)

In reaching recommendations, the advisory committee shall consider and balance the interrelationships 
among the following factors: 

Relationship to Surrounding Areas. The advisory committee shall evaluate the acceptable or necessary 
level of departure according to:

1)Appropriateness in relation to the character and scale of the surrounding area;

2) Presence of edges (significant setbacks, major arterials, topographic breaks, and similar features) 
which provide a transition in scale;

3)Location and design of structures to reduce the appearance of bulk;

4) Impacts on traffic, noise, circulation and parking in the area; and

5) Impacts on housing and open space. More flexibility in the development standards may be allowed if 
the impacts on the surrounding community are anticipated to be negligible or are reduced by 
mitigation; whereas, a minimal amount or no departure from development standards may be 
allowed if the anticipated impacts are significant and cannot be satisfactorily mitigated.



EVALUATION CRITERIA - NEED
SMC (23.79.008)

Need for Departure. The physical requirements of the specific proposal and the project's relationship to 

educational needs shall be balanced with the level of impacts on the surrounding area. Greater departure 

may be allowed for special facilities, such as a gymnasium, which are unique and/or an integral and 

necessary part of the educational process; whereas, a lesser or no departure may be granted for a facility 

which can be accommodated within the established development standards.



MEETING PROCESS

• Robert’s Rules of Order – DON Staff serves as non-voting Chair

• Presentations from School

• Public Comment

• Committee Deliberation – reference criteria (SMC 23.79.008)

• Vote on departure request



RECOMMENDATIONS
SMC (23.79.008)

Recommendations must include consideration of the interrelationship among height, setback and 

landscaping standards when departures from height or setback are proposed.



DON SCHEDULE

December 3, 2019 Committee Formed (90-day clock starts to conduct meetings)

January 6, 2020 - First Meeting

TBD – 2nd Meeting, if needed

TBD – 3rd Meeting, if needed

Recommendation report due to director of SDCI (drafted by DON, with the committee's final approval):

If 1 Meeting = February 6, 2020 (30 days after first meeting)

If 2-3 Meetings = April 6, 2020 (90 days after first meeting)

TBD, SDCI Director issues decision



PROJECT OVERVIEW



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



SPS BEX LEVY V



 Site:
3.2 acres, playground, two parking 
areas with (19) spaces.

 Enrollment:
545 students (2018-19 )

 Building:
57,200 square feet

 Utility Easements:
60’ wide through playground with gas, 
power, water, storm and sanitary 
waste lines
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 Site:
+  Remove (4) portables

PROJECT SCOPE
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 Site:
Remove (4) portables

 Building:
+  Renovate 8,000 square feet

PROJECT SCOPE
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 Site:
Remove (4) portables
Relocate parking

 Building:
+  Renovate 8,000 square feet
+  Add 28,000 square feet
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 Site:
Remove (4) portables
+  Relocate parking
+  Covered Play Bid Alternate

 Building:
Renovate 8,000 square feet
Add 25,000 square feet

 Utility Easements:
no changes

PROJECT SCOPE
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 Enrollment:
620 student capacity

 Building:
57,200 square feet existing
28,000 square feet added
85,200 square feet total

 Site:
3.2 acres, playground, covered play, 
two parking areas with (11) spaces.

 Utility Easement:
Tie into existing utilities

REMODELED SCHOOL
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN

 Renovated Multipurpose:
Change to School Commons

 Added Gym:
Supports (2) learning stations

 Classrooms:
Eliminates portables, 
adds (6) kindergarten classrooms



SECOND FLOOR PLAN

 Added Support Services:
Adds (2) offices and oversight at entry

 Classrooms:
adds (6) classrooms



EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION



PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION



EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION



PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION



3-D VIEWS



3-D VIEWS



PROJECT SCHEDULE



DEPARTURE REQUESTS
No.1 BUILDING HEIGHT

No.2 BUILDING SETBACK

No.3 REQUIRED PARKING

No.4 BICYCLE PARKING – ACCESS

No.5 BICYCLE PARKING – SECURE STORAGE

No.6 BICYCLE PARKING – PROTECTED STORAGE

No.7 CHANGING IMAGE MESSAGE BOARD



For additions to existing public schools on existing public school sites, the maximum 

height permitted is the height of the existing school or 35 feet plus 15 feet for a pitched 

roof (total 50 feet), whichever is greater….No portion of a shed roof is permitted to 

extend beyond the 35 foot limit under this provision.

DEPARTURE No.1: BUILDING HEIGHT
SMC 23.51B.002.D.1.C



DEPARTURE No.1: BUILDING HEIGHT
SMC 23.51B.002.D.1.C



DEPARTURE No.1: BUILDING HEIGHT
SMC 23.51B.002.D.1.C

THIS REPRESENTS ±13% OF THE TOTAL ROOF AREA. N



PROPOSED ELEVATION – SOUTH 



PROPOSED ELEVATION – NORTH 



The project consists of two additions, each maintaining the façade height and the 4:12 roof slope of the existing building. The new 

roofs are below the height of the tallest portion of the existing school.  The existing school exceeds allowable building height.  A 

departure is requested for the height. 

Per SMC 23.51B.002.D.1.C – For additions to existing public schools on existing public school sites, the maximum height permitted is 

the height of the existing school or 35 feet plus 15 feet for a pitched roof, whichever is greater. When the height limit is 35 feet, the 

ridge of the pitched roof on a principal structure may extend up to 15 feet above the height limit, and all parts of the roof above the 

height limit must be pitched at a rate of not less than 4:12. No portion of a shed roof is permitted to extend beyond the 35 foot limit 

under this provision.

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE TO EXTEND THE ROOF 12’-9” ABOVE HEIGHT LIMIT OF 35’-0”

DEPARTURE No.1: BUILDING HEIGHT
SMC 23.51B.002.D.1.C



DEPARTURE No.2: BUILDING SETBACK
SMC 23.51B.002.E

Table C for 23.51B.002: Minimum Setbacks for New Construction on an Existing Public School Site Located Across a Street or Alley 

from a Residential Zone



Existing building:

• Building in the required 10 foot 
setback on 58th Street. Building is set 
1’-0” and the gutter extends right up 
to the property line.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

N



• Building in the setback on 58th Street
± 9’-0”

EXISTING CONDITIONS



• Extend the building in the setback on 58th

Street to the west

REMODELED SCHOOL

N



DEPARTURE No.2: BUILDING SETBACK
SMC 23.51.B.002.E - SETBACKS

Table C for 23.51B.002: Minimum Setbacks for New Construction on an Existing Public School Site Located Across a 

Street or Alley from a Residential Zone 

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE FOR A 0’-0” SETBACK OVER THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE NORTH FAÇADE.



DEPARTURE No.3: REQUIRED PARKING
SMC 23.54.015 – REQUIRED PARKING

SMC 23.54.015 TABLE C – “Provide 1 space for each (80)-eighty square feet of auditoria or public assembly rooms,…”

Per footnote 7: When an existing public school on an existing public school site is remodeled, additional parking is required if any 

auditorium or other place of assembly is expanded or additional fixed seats are added. Additional parking is required as shown on 

Table C for 23.54.015 for the increase in floor area or increase in number of seats only.

New Gymnasium = 5,016 square feet (sf) of floor area, per Table C as conditioned by footnote 7, provide 1 stall per 80 sf of floor 

area.

5,016 sf / 80 = additional (63) parking spaces would be required



 Daycare – (4) parking spaces

 School – (15) parking spaces

EXISTING PARKING
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 Parking:
(15) spaces existing
(63) spaces new
(78) spaces total

REQUIRED PARKING

N

78



PROPOSED PARKING
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 School: (10) spaces relocated

4



AVAILABLE OFF-SITE PARKING

The traffic study indicates there is existing parking capacity within 

the neighborhood.



DEPARTURE No.3: REQUIRED PARKING
SMC 23.54.015 – TABLE C

The school site is too small to accommodate code required parking in addition to the school building and outdoor areas. 

The traffic analysis concludes there is parking capacity in the morning, throughout the school day and in the evening to 

accommodate staff, visitor and event parking.

The proposed site plan provides (10) ten parking spaces for the school, including (1) ADA space.

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE FOR (68) PARKING SPACES



DEPARTURE No.4: ACCESS TO BICYCLE PARKING
SMC 23.54.015.K.2.a



 Existing Configuration:
(16) spaces, in (3) locations

BICYCLE PARKING
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 New Configuration:
(21) short term spaces, in (3) locations
(36) long term spaces, in (1) location

BICYCLE PARKING
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DEPARTURE No.4: ACCESS TO BICYCLE PARKING
SMC 23.54.015.K.2.a

Bicycle parking includes both short-term bicycle racks and long-term, secure and weather protected bicycle facilities.  

The small site area and a utility easement that bisects the site along the alignment of the 3rd Ave NW, limit the ability to provide 

bicycle parking.  The proposed long-term bicycle parking location is located in the utility easement, near the playground and gym.

This will preserve the maximum outdoor play area for the school. 

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE FOR SHARED ACCESS (WITH VEHICLES AND PEDESTRIANS) TO (36) SECURED LONG-

TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPOTS BE PERMITTED.



DEPARTURE No.5: SECURE BICYCLE PARKING
SMC 23.54.015.K.2.b



 New Configuration:
(21) short term spaces, in (3) locations
(36) long term spaces, in (1) location
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DEPARTURE No.5: SECURE BICYCLE PARKING
23.54.015.K.2.b

Bicycle parking includes both short-term bicycle racks and long-term, secure and weather protected bicycle facilities.  

The small site area and a utility easement that bisects the site along the alignment of the 3rd Ave NW, limit the ability to provide 

bicycle parking.  The proposed long-term bicycle parking location is located in the utility easement, near the playground and gym.

This will preserve the maximum outdoor play area for the school. 

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE (36) SECURED LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPOTS ON THE PLAYGROUND BE 

PERMITTED.



DEPARTURE No.6: UNPROTECTED BICYCLE PARKING
SMC 23.54.015.K.2.h



 New Configuration:
(21) short term spaces, in (3) locations
(36) long term spaces, in (1) location
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DEPARTURE No.6: UNPROTECTED BICYCLE PARKING
SMC 23.54.015.K.2.h

Bicycle parking includes both short-term bicycle racks and long-term, secure and weather protected bicycle facilities.  

The small site area and a utility easement that bisects the site along the alignment of the 3rd Ave NW, limit the ability to provide 

bicycle parking.  The proposed long-term bicycle parking location is located in the utility easement, near the playground and gym.

This will preserve the maximum outdoor play area for the school. 

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE FOR (36) LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPOTS TO UNPROTECTED FROM WEATHER.



Due to site constraints, the project proposes a single-sided, building-mounted changing message board near the main building entry 

on 4th Ave NW.  

DEPARTURE No.7: CHANGING IMAGE MESSAGE BOARD
SMC 23.55.020.B



EXISTING EAST ENTRY – NO ELECTRONIC SIGN



EXISTING EAST ENTRY – 4’ X 7’ ELECTRONIC SIGN



DEPARTURE No.7: CHANGING IMAGE MESSAGE BOARD
SMC 23.55.020.B

A ground-mounted sign would minimize glare and visual intrusion to nearby homes, but would need to be double sided to be visible

to the two-way traffic and be prone to vandalism.

These boards are effective in improving communication and neighborhood connection, promoting public safety, and expanding the

school’s ability to reach diverse communities.  

SPS REQUESTS A DEPARTURE TO INSTALL (1) BUILDING MOUNTED, CHANGING IMAGE MESSAGE BOARD.



Departures Requested:

No.1 Building Height
No.2 Building Setback
No.3 Required Parking 
No.4 Bicycle Parking - Access
No.5 Bicycle Parking - Secured
No.6 Bicycle Parking - Unprotected
No.7 Changing Image Message Board 
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COMMITTEE CLARIFYING QUESTIONS



PUBLIC COMMENT



COMMITTEE DELIBERATIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS


